

In the Supreme Court of the United States



FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA AND 20 OTHER STATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GENTNER F. DRUMMOND

Oklahoma Attorney General

GARRY M. GASKINS, II

Solicitor General

ZACH WEST

Director of Special Litigation

Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 N.E. Twenty-First Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 521-3921

zach.west@oag.ok.gov

March 10, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
State of Alabama

TREG TAYLOR
Attorney General
State of Alaska

TIM GRIFFIN
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
State of Georgia

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General
State of Idaho

TODD ROKITA
Attorney General
State of Indiana

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General
State of Iowa

KRIS KOBACH
Attorney General
State of Kansas

DANIEL CAMERON
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General
State of Missouri

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General
State of Montana

MIKE HILGERS
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
State of Texas

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General
State of Utah

JASON MIYARES
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Virginia

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S REFORMULATION OF
 THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION AS “QUINTES-
 SENTIALLY” A QUESTION FOR A JURY WAS
 NOVEL, WRONG, AND WILL LEAD TO
 EXCESSIVE ENTANGLEMENT 5

 II. IN DENYING AN APPEAL, THE PANEL FAILED
 TO RECOGNIZE THE CONSTITUTION’S STRUC-
 TURAL PROTECTION AGAINST INTERFERENCE
 IN RELIGIOUS LEADERSHIP DISPUTES..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022)	2, 10, 11
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 971 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	8, 16
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	14
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	8, 16
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	13
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021).....	8, 17, 18, 20
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield</i> , 190 N.E.3d 1035 (Mass. 2022).....	2
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , No. 07-14124, 2008 WL 5111861 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2008).....	6
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Gordon College v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022)	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 5-7, 9-12, 14, 17, 19
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. AmeriCulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	10, 12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	11
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> , 817 F. App'x 497 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-09353-SVW-AFM, 2017 WL 6527336 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2017)	7
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	5-7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..	17, 20
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	14
<i>Simon v. Saint Dominic Acad.</i> , No. 19-cv-21271, 2021 WL 6137512 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2021).....	9
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)....	8, 16, 17
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923)	11
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 803 (D.S.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Zakrzewska v. New Sch.</i> , 574 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3-6, 8, 12, 16, 18, 19
---------------------------	------------------------

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Religious Liberty Scholars as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellant, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> , (No. 20-1230), 2022 WL 2400414 (June 28, 2022)	18
---	----

Ihsan Bagby, <i>Report 1 of the US Mosque Survey 2020: Basic Characteristics of the American Mosque</i> , Inst. for Soc. Policy & Understanding (June 2, 2020), https:// www.ispu.org/report-1-mosque-survey- 2020/224	1
---	---

Oklahoma Baptists, <i>About</i> , https://www.oklahomabaptists.org/ about/	1
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 86 FORDHAM L. REV. 1847 (2018)	18
Texas Catholic Conf. of Bishops, <i>About</i> , https://txcatholic.org/about/	1
The Ass’n of Religion Data Archives, <i>State Membership Report</i> (2020), https://thearda.com/us-religion/census/congregational-membership?y=2020&y2=2020&t=1&c=12	1
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, <i>Facts and Statistics</i> , https://newsroom.churchofjesuschrist.org/facts-and-statistics/state/utah	1
